COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC)))	CASE NO. 2010-00375
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH)	

ORDER

The matter is before the Commission upon a motion filed by Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Meade County") to continue the hearing scheduled in this matter on December 2, 2010. In support of its motion, Meade County states that the parties have reached a settlement that it believes will obviate the need for a formal hearing.

The Commission, having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that Meade County has shown good cause to continue the December 2, 2010 hearing. The hearing may be rescheduled at a later date.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Meade County's motion to continue the hearing is granted.

By the Commission

ENTERED

NOV 22 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Burns E Mercer President & CEO Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489